



4.3.2016

# **AMENDMENTS**

## **1 - 12**

**Draft report**  
**Derek Vaughan**  
(PE569.746v01-00)

on discharge in respect of the implementation of the budget of the European  
Centre for Disease Prevention and Control for the financial year 2014  
(2015/2177(DEC))



**Amendment 1**  
**Anders Primdahl Vistisen**

**Proposal for a decision 1**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Proposal for a decision*

1. *Grants* the Director of the European Centre for Disease Prevention and Control discharge in respect of the implementation of the Centre's budget for the financial year 2014;

*Amendment*

1. *Postpones its decision on granting* the Director of the European Centre for Disease Prevention and Control discharge in respect of the implementation of the Centre's budget for the financial year 2014;

Or. en

**Amendment 2**  
**Raffaele Fitto, Ryszard Czarnecki, Beata Gosiewska, Richard Sulík**

**Proposal for a decision 1**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Proposal for a decision*

1. *Grants* the Director of the European Centre for Disease Prevention and Control discharge in respect of the implementation of the Centre's budget for the financial year 2014;

*Amendment*

1. *Postpones its decision on granting* the Director of the European Centre for Disease Prevention and Control discharge in respect of the implementation of the Centre's budget for the financial year 2014;

Or. en

**Amendment 3**  
**Anders Primdahl Vistisen**

**Proposal for a decision 2**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Proposal for a decision*

2. *Approves* the closure of the accounts of

*Amendment*

2. *Postpones* the closure of the accounts of

the European Centre for Disease  
Prevention and Control for the financial  
year 2014;

the European Centre for Disease  
Prevention and Control for the financial  
year 2014;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 4**

**Raffaele Fitto, Ryszard Czarnecki, Beata Gosiewska, Richard Sulík**

#### **Proposal for a decision 2**

##### **Paragraph 2**

###### *Proposal for a decision*

2. ***Approves*** the closure of the accounts of  
the European Centre for Disease  
Prevention and Control for the financial  
year 2014;

###### *Amendment*

2. ***Postpones*** the closure of the accounts of  
the European Centre for Disease  
Prevention and Control for the financial  
year 2014;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 5**

**Barbara Kappel**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 4 a (new)**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

###### *Amendment*

***4a. Calls on the Centre to continue as far  
as possible to reduce the level of  
committed appropriations carried over in  
the future by means of all available  
measures, for example by adopting best  
practice used in other agencies;***

Or. de

#### **Amendment 6**

**Cătălin Sorin Ivan**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Notes that with regard to its procurement procedures, the Centre has put specific focus on ensuring consistency in all tender documents; **notes** that the Centre's revised Committee on Procurement, Contracts and Grants is providing an additional quality control mechanism;

*Amendment*

6. Notes that with regard to its procurement procedures, the Centre has put specific focus on ensuring consistency in all tender documents; **emphasises** that the Centre's revised Committee on Procurement, Contracts and Grants is providing an additional quality control mechanism;

Or. ro

**Amendment 7**  
**Barbara Kappel**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Notes that with regard to its procurement procedures, the Centre has put specific focus on ensuring consistency in all tender documents; notes that the Centre's revised Committee on Procurement, Contracts and Grants is providing an additional quality control mechanism;

*Amendment*

6. Notes that with regard to its procurement procedures, the Centre has put specific focus on ensuring consistency in all tender documents; notes that the Centre's revised Committee on Procurement, Contracts and Grants is providing an additional quality control mechanism; ***calls on the Centre in particular to carry out careful checks on conflicts of interest in relation to tenders, procurement, recruitment and contracts in order to strengthen transparency;***

Or. de

**Amendment 8**  
**Tamás Deutsch**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***6 a. Asks the EU institutions and bodies to apply strictly the measures pertaining to***

*discretion and exclusion in respect of public procurement, with proper background checks being carried out in every instance, and to apply the exclusion criteria in order to debar companies in the event of any conflict of interest, this being essential to protect the EU's financial interests;*

Or. en

**Amendment 9**  
**Benedek Jávor**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

9. Welcomes the development and launch of the Surveillance Atlas of Infectious Diseases ("Atlas") on the Centre's web portal; notes that by the end of 2014, the Centre was publishing Union level data together with some international data for four diseases via the Atlas;

*Amendment*

9. Welcomes the development and launch of the Surveillance Atlas of Infectious Diseases ("Atlas") on the Centre's web portal; notes that by the end of 2014, the Centre was publishing Union level data together with some international data for four diseases via the Atlas; ***regrets at the same time that the Centre's communication was largely restricted to publications on the Centre's web portal and that the Centre had not been identified by EU media as a key information provider; calls on the Centre to take steps to improve media presence;***

Or. en

**Amendment 10**  
**Cătălin Sorin Ivan**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

9. Welcomes the development and launch

*Amendment*

9. Welcomes the development and launch

of the Surveillance Atlas of Infectious Diseases ("Atlas") on the Centre's web portal; notes that by the end of 2014, the Centre was publishing Union level data together with some international data for four diseases via the Atlas;

of the Surveillance Atlas of Infectious Diseases ("Atlas") on the Centre's web portal; notes that by the end of 2014, the Centre was publishing Union level data together with some international data for four diseases via the Atlas ***and encourages the Centre to continue with this project;***

Or. ro

**Amendment 11**  
**Cătălin Sorin Ivan**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

10. Acknowledges that all reports edited and published by the Centre were made available as downloadable documents on the Centre's web portal, as well as the fact that it is increasingly publishing data, graphs, maps and infographics as downloadable assets; notes that in 2014, a new section "Data and Tools" was added to the Centre's web portal in order to provide a centralised entry point to interactive data, maps and other similar resources;

*Amendment*

10. Acknowledges that all reports edited and published by the Centre were made available as downloadable documents on the Centre's web portal, as well as the fact that it is increasingly publishing data, graphs, maps and infographics as downloadable assets; notes that in 2014, a new section "Data and Tools" was added to the Centre's web portal in order to provide a centralised entry point to interactive data, maps and other similar resources; ***regrets that information is not made available on the web portal in all EU languages;***

Or. ro

**Amendment 12**  
**Tamás Deutsch**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

***10 a. Calls on all the EU institutions and agencies to enhance their procedures and practices aimed at safeguarding the***

*Amendment*

*financial interests of the Union and to actively contribute to a results-oriented discharge process;*

Or. en